Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 128—Inquiry into Import Duties as Affecting Expanded Metals of Iron or Steel, Copper, and Aluminium (Tariff Items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00)

- 1. Following receipt by the Minister of Customs of a report from the Emergency Protection Authority, the Government has accepted the recommendation of the Authority that urgent action is necessary in relation to the importation of the goods enumerated in the Schedule to this notice and has taken the temporary measures described in the Schedule pending inquiry and report by the Board.
- 2. In accordance with the provisions of the Tariff and Development Board Act, the Minister of Customs has referred to the Board, for inquiry and report, the question of whether any new or increased duties are necessary in respect of these goods.
- 3. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public inquiry in the Boardroom, First Floor, Law Society Building, 26 Waring Taylor Street, Wellington, on Wednesday, 26 November 1969, commencing at 10.30 a.m.
- 4. Any person who intends to tender evidence should lodge 12 copies of a typewritten statement of the evidence, to be presented under oath at the public inquiry, with the under-named no later than Wednesday, 5 November 1969. In preparing this evidence, the "Notes for Guidance of Witnesses", prepared by the Board, may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the under-named.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1969.

O. A. BLACK, Acting Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

S	CH	ED	TI	$\mathbf{L}\mathbf{F}$
N	-11	مدند	•	نديد

Expanded metal classified in Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 which read as follows: 73.28.00					CLIL								
73.28.00	Expanded	metal classified in Tariff i	tems 73.28.00, 74.2	12.00, ar	nd 76.14.0	00 which	read as fo	ollows:			ממ	MEN	CEN
24.12.00 Expanded metal, of copper Free 10% 12½%	72 20 00:	k Evnanded metal of iron	or stool										
*Tariff item 73.28.00 is included in Schedule A to the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement. Temporary measures taken: Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 have been subdivided and determinations under the new items made as follows: No. Description Rates of Duty BP MFN GEN 73.28 Expanded metal, of iron or steel: As may be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister may in any case direct Determinations 73.28.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), ½ to ½ S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 4.12.09 Expanded metal of copper: As may be determined by the Minister set of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Cor such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any ca				• •	• •	• •	• •	• •		• •		10%	122 %
*Tariff item 73.28.00 is included in Schedule A to the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement. Temporary measures taken: Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 have been subdivided and determinations under the new items made as follows: No. Description Rates of Duty BP MFN GEN 73.28 Expanded metal, of iron or steel: As may be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister 30.28 and be determined by the Minister may in any case direct Determinations 73.28.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), ½ to ½ S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 4.12.09 Expanded metal of copper: As may be determined by the Minister set of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination *Cor such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Determination **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct **Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any ca				••					• •	• •		10%	121 %
Temporary measures taken: Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 have been subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: No. Description Rates of Dustration of Section 1.25 and 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: No. Description Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items and seal of subdivided and determinations under the new items as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items make as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items as a follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determinations under the new items as follows: Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdivided and determination of the Minister may in any case direct Rates of Dustration 1.25 are subdive 1.25 are subdivided	70.14.00	*		Cala dad					The Tree			10/0	122/0
Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 have been subdivided and determinations under the new items male as follows: No. Description BR $\frac{Rates}{MFN}$ GEN 73.28 Expanded metal, of iron or steel: 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister		Tarin item 73.28	s.ou is included in	Scheau	ie A to tr	ie New Z	ealand -	Australia	Free 1ra	de Agr	eement.		
Tariff items 73.28.00, 74.12.00, and 76.14.00 have been subdivided and determinations under the new items male as follows: No. Description Expanded metal, of iron or steel: 73.28	Temporar	v measures taken:											
No. Expanded metal, of iron or steel: 30% 40% 42½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 12½% 74.12.01 74.12.0	~	•	d 76 14 00 have be	on subd	ividad an	d datarm	inations :	andon the	navy itam	a mada	os follos	***	
Ray and metal, of iron or steel: 30% 40% 42½% Aul Free 10% 12½% As may be determined by the Minister 10% 12½% Aul Free 10% 12½% Aul Free 10% 12½% Aul Free 10% 12½% Aul Free 10% 12½% 12½% 10½%		ems 75.26.00, 74.12.00, an	iu 70.14.00 nave be			ia aeterm	manons (under the	new nem	s made			
Fixed metal, of iron or steel: 73.28.01 As may be determined by the Minister 73.28.09 Other *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster *As may be determined by the Minister *Other *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Determination *T4.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), ½" to ½" S.W.M., including flattened mesh Other *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Determination *T4.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), ½" to ½" S.W.M., including flattened mesh Other *As may be determined by the Minister *Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct *Determination *As may be determined by the Minister *As may be d	No.			Desc	ription								
73.28.01 Ås may be determined by the Minister	72 20	Evnanded metal of iron	or steel:								BP	MFN	GEN
Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determinations 73.28.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}$ " to $\frac{3}{4}$ " S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister											30%	40 %*	471.9/*
Table Tabl	75.20.01	716 may be determined	d by the Minister	••	• • •	• •	• •	••	••		ul Free	40 /0	722/0
*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determinations 73.28.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), \(\frac{3}{2}\)" to \(\frac{3}{4}\)" S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister	73.28.09	Other										10%	12½%
Determinations 73.28.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}$ " to $\frac{3}{4}$ " S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister			*Or such lower r	ate of d	utv as th	e Ministe	r may in	any case	direct			, ,	
Fixed metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), \(\frac{3}{2}'' \) to \(\frac{3}{4}'' \) S.W.M., of plain, galvanised, or stainless iron or steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12			01 00011 10 1101 1		ac, ac m			any case	un 000				
steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister	Determina	ations	•										
steel, including flattened mesh Plaster reinforcements, viz: ribbed lath, corner bead, casing bead, plaster stop, or similar products essentially of expanded metal for reinforcing plaster 74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister	73.28.01	Expanded metal, 14 to 2	4 gauge (S.W.G.).	5″ to 3′	S.W.M.	of plain	galvanis	ed or sta	inless iror	or	30%	40%	421%
Control Cont		steel, including flatten	ed mesh	32 00 4		, or press.	Burranio	ou, or bu	1111000 11 01.	A	ul Free	.0 /0	270
74.12 Expanded metal of copper: 74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister		Plaster reinforcements,	viz: ribbed lath, co	rner be	ad, casin	g bead, p	laster sto	p, or sim	ilar produ	icts			
74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister		essentially of expande	ed metal for reinfor	rcing pla	aster								
74.12.01 As may be determined by the Minister	74 10	E1-11-6											
Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination 74.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}$ " to $\frac{3}{4}$ " S.W.M., including flattened mesh 30% 40% 42½% 76.14 Expanded metal, of aluminium: 76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister											200/	40.0/*	4210/*
*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct Determination 74.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}$ " to $\frac{3}{4}$ " S.W.M., including flattened mesh 30% 40% 42½% 76.14 Expanded metal, of aluminium: 76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister			i by the Minister	• •	• •	• •	• •	••		• •	SU /o ·	10%	121%
Determination 74.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), \(\frac{5}{32}''\) to \(\frac{3}{4}''\) S.W.M., including flattened mesh	74.12.07	omei	*0							• •	1100	10/0	122/0
74.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}''$ to $\frac{3}{4}''$ S.W.M., including flattened mesh			*Or such lower r	ate of d	uty as th	e Ministe	r may in	any case	direct				
74.12.01 Expanded metal, 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{32}''$ to $\frac{3}{4}''$ S.W.M., including flattened mesh	Determin	ation											
76.14 Expanded metal, of aluminium: 76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister			(C.TY.C.)	E // . 3//	C 117.3.f		a				2007	40.07	401.07
76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister	74.12.01	Expanded metal, 14 to 2	4 gauge (S.W.G.),	½″ to 4 ″	S.W.M.,	including	nattened	i mesn	• •	• •	30%	40%	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$
76.14.01 As may be determined by the Minister						-							
*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct											200/#	400/#	4010/#
Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		O4h	a by the Minister		• •	• •	• •			• •	30%	40%*	425 %*
	76.14.09	Other								• •	riee	10/0	$12\frac{1}{2}$
Determination			*Or such lower r	ate of d	luty as th	e Ministe	r may in	any case	direct				
	Dotomoin	ation											
76.14.01 Expanded metal. 14 to 24 gauge (S.W.G.), $\frac{5}{2}$ " to $\frac{3}{4}$ " S.W.M., other than anodised, but including 30% 40% 42 $\frac{1}{2}$ %			24 gauge (SWG	5."	to 3" S V	W M ot1	er than	anodised	hut incl	uding	30%	40°/	421%

Terms of reference to the Board:

flattened mesh

To inquire into and report on whether any new or increased duties are necessary in respect of expanded metal of iron or steel, copper, and aluminium.

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 129—Inquiry into Import Duties Affecting Pine Oils (Tariff Item 38.07.09) and Terpineol (ex Tariff Item 29.05.09) and Import Licensing Affecting Pine Oils

- 1. Following receipt by the Minister of Customs of a report from the Emergency Protection Authority, the Government has accepted the recommendation of the Authority that urgent action is necessary in relation to the importation of the goods enumerated in the Schedule to this notice and has taken the temporary measures described in the Schedule pending inquiry and report by the Board.
- 2. In accordance with the provisions of the Tariff and Development Board Act 1961, the Minister of Customs has referred to the Board, for inquiry and report, the question whether any new or increased duty is necessary in respect of pine oils classified in Tariff item 38.07.09 and terpineol classified in Tariff item 29.05.09. The Minister has also asked the Board to consider the question of exempting pine oils from import licensing.
- 3. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public inquiry in the Boardroom, First Floor, Law Society Building, 26 Waring Taylor Street, Wellington, on Monday, 1 December 1969, commencing at 10.30 a.m.
- 4. Any person who intends to tender evidence should lodge 12 copies of a typewritten statement of the evidence, to be presented under oath at the public inquiry, with the under-named no later than Monday, 10 November 1969. In preparing this evidence, the "Notes for Guidance of Witnesses", prepared by the Board, may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the under-named.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1969.

O. A. BLACK, Acting Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.